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Re: Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843 e%,
1629 Webster Street %

Alameda, California

“ I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,

the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is
true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips
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TO:  Mr. David B. De Witt CC: M. Rob Safié,
ConocoPhillips _ ER], Inc. Y
76 Broadway Avenue 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 945818 Novato, California 94949
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Tosco 76 Service Station
Project Coordinator #0843
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1629 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 July 7, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 12, 2003

COMMENTS:
This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no

comments are received by July 24, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Dept., of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosore

trans/0843-dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95813

Tuly 7, 2003
G-R Job #180203

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 12, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrogarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified ]al?oratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and ]abora;ory analytical report are also
attached.

Sincerely,

W, ity

Deanna L. Hardin Fis
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
PE. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Tabie 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Artachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
0543 qm! Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ publin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-1

16.18 03/05/99' - 4.5-20.5 - 86.6° ND 2.04 ND 4.06 23.9°
06/03/99 . 624 9,94 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
09/02/99 7.19 8.99 ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND*
12/14/99 8.07 8.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 5.47 10.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 6.22 9.96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.82 9.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 7.54 8.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.73 10.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 6.43 9.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 7.12 9.06 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 6.89 9.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 5.61 10.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.71 10.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/03/02  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - -
12/12/02 7.80 ‘ 8.38 NO LONGER SAMPLED - - - .
03/13/03 5.94 10.24 - - - - - -
06/12/03 6.10 10.08 - - - - - -

MW-2 03/05/99' - 4.5-20.5 - 34,400 2,070 7,710 2,340 8,240 8,460

15.57 06/03/99 5.96 2.61 51,200 1,820 7,570 2,510 7,320 6,460/8,800
09/02/99 6.85 ' 8.72 17,000° 1,000 3,100 1,400 3,700 4,000/3,720°
12/14/99 7.65 792 83,000° 3,000 22,000 4,500 17,000 9,100/11,000°
03/14/00 5.26 10.31 31,000° 1,600 4,600 2,300 7,300 5,700/8,700°
05/31/00 5.60 9.97 9,970° 598 1,030 487 2,060 2,500/1,670°
08/29/00 6.35 922 7,900° 390 1,500 280 1,900 1,800/1,300
12/01/00 7.06 8.51 87,500° 1,860 17,400 5,590 19,400 6,220/3,790°
03/17/01 5.98 9.59 4,310° 371 59.0 280 682 321/433°
05/23/01 6.97 ' 8.60 45,400° 374 4,490 2,790 10,500 'ND/406*
09/24/01 7.56 8.01 76,000° 430 13,000 4,700 18,000 <2,000/480°
12/10/01 6.52 9,05 82,000" 320 9,100 4,400 16,000 <2,500/270

0843.x1s/#180203 1 As of 06/12/03



Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

rph
MW-2 03/11/02 5.51 4.5-20.5 10.06 14,000° 75 1,400 1,100 3,600 <250/150°
(cont) 06/07/02 5.73 9.84 14,000 120 1,200 1,400 4,700 540/200°
09/03/02 6.8t .76 10,000" 150 1,200 610 2,800 510/460°

DESTROYED (This well has been replaced, new well ID MW-2a)

MW-2a

15.56 12/12/02 7.45 5-11.5 811 3,400 80 260 210 1,000 380/400°
03/13/03 5.85 9.71 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 2.4/2.4°

(S)  06/12/03 6.08 9.48 <50 0.59 0.69 <0.50 1.2 6.0/4.7"

MW-3 03/05/99' - 5.0-20.0 - 135° ND ND ND 4,34 2.46°

15,11 06/03/99 5.57 9,54 ND ND ND ND ND 5.23/12.7
09/02/99 6.50 8.61 ND ND ND ND ND 13/11.0°
12/14/99 7.28 7.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 4.87 10.24 ND ND ND ND ND 7.2/6.3*
05/31/00 5.58 9.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.06 9.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 6.76 8.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.00 10.02 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.72 9.39 : ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 6.34 8.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/01 6.31 8.80 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 5.15 9,96 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.45 9.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/03/02  NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - -
12/12/02 7.15 7.96 NO LONGER SAMPLED - - - -
03/13/03 537 9.74 - - - - - -
06/12/03 5.51 9.60 - - - - - -

0843.x1s/#180203 2 As of 06/12/03



Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-4 03/05/99' - 5.0-20.5 - ND ND ND ND 2.44 25.2
15.17 06/03/99 5.45 9.72 ND ND ND ND ND ND/3.96°
09/02/99 6.48 8.69 ND ND ND ND ND 23/27.0°
12/14/99 7.27 7.90 ND ND ND ND ND 200/270°
03/14/00 4.67 10.50 ND ND ND ND ND 46/49°
05/31/00 5.48 9.69 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 6.10 9.07 ND ND ND ND ND 6.1/3.2°
12/01/00 6.79 8.38 ND ND ND ND ND 1521101
03/17/01 5.01 10.16 ND ND ND' ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.78 9.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 6.42 8.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/10/0% 6.41 8.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 1,700/1,3007
03/11/02 5.05 10,12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 5.42 9.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/03/02 6.50 8.67 <50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/12/02 7.18 7.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.9/3.3%
03/13/03 5.42 9.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.0
(S)  06/12/03 5.60 9.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
MW-5 12/14/99 6.45 5-20 6.89 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5/3.8°
13.34 03/14/00 4.46 3.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/00 518 8.16 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/00 5.46 7.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/01/00 5.95 7.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/01 5.36 7.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/23/01 5.09 8.25 ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
09/24/01 5.58 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/10/01 5.51 7.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 4,70 8.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0

06/07/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
0%/03/02 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - --

0843.x1s4180203 3 As of D6/12/03



Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW.-5 12/12/02 6.42 5-20 6.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.0
{cont) 03/13/03 512 8.22 <50 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
(S)  06/12/03 5.24 8.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
MW-6 12/14/99 6.64 5.20 7.44 ND ND ND ND ND 11,000/18,000°
14.08 03/14/00 472 9.36 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND' NDY 19,000/21,000%¢
05/31/00 5.28 8.80 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 13,200
08/29/00 539 8.69 ND ND ND ND ND 270/400°
12/01/00 6.11 7.97 ND ND ND ND ND 6,330/3,640°
03/17/01 6.02 8.06 18,700° 2,950 089 1,040 3,000 10,200/11,500°
05/23/01 5.82 8.26 ND’ ND' ND' ND’ ND’ 4,660
09/24/01" 6.59 7.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160/190°
12/10/01 6.50 7.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3,200/2,400°
03/11/02 4.81 9.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 92/120

06/07/02 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
09/03/02 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - .- -

12/12/02 6.51 7.57 590" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,500/6,200°

(8)  03/13/03 5.20 8.38 1,600" <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,900/4,100

(K)  03/13/03 - - - - - - - --/5,1007

S 06/12/03 5.38 8.70 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,200/3,700°

Trip Blank 03/05/99" - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND*
TB-LB 06/03/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/02/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

12/14/99 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

03/14/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

05/31/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

08/29/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

12/01/00 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

03/17/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

05/23/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

0843 x1s/#180203 4 As of 06/12/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TB-LB 09/24/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
(cont) 12/10/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/11/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/07/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA 09/03/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/12/02 - - © <50 <0),50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <2.0
S 03/13/03 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <20

Ky  03/13/03 - - - - - - - /<050
(S)  06/12/03 - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0

0843 x1s/#180203 5 - As of 06/12/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 3, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by ERI, Tnc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene

§.1. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene

(f.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

{msl) = Mean sea level
*  TOC elevations are based on USC&GS Benchmark WEB PAC - 1947 - R 1951; (Elevation = 4.054 feet).

' BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-CI12.

Laboratory report indicates chromatogram pattern C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The dilution was analyzed outside
of the EPA recommended holding time.

Detection limit raised, Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory did not perform analysis for MTBE by EPA Method 8260 as requested on the Chain of Custody for 8020 MTBE hits.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time,

Due to laboratery error, MW-6 was not analyzed within the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ C5.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE.

0843 xIs/#180203 6

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(8) = Seguoia Analytical

{K) = Kiff Analytical

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

As of 06/12/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-1 09/02/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-2 09/02/99 ND' ND' 3,720 ND' ND' ND' - -

12/14/99 ND' ND' 11,000 - ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'

03/14/00 ND! 1,300 8,700 ND' ND' ND' ND! ND'

05/31/00 ND' ND' 1,670 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'

08/29/00 ND 250 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND

12/01/00 D! ND! 3,790 ND! ND' ND' ND! ND'

03/17/01 ND' ND' 433 14.8 ND' ND' ND' ND'

. 05/23/01 ND' Np' 406 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'

09/24/01 <50,000 <5,000 430 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100

12/10/01 <12,000 <500 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

03/11/02 <5,000 <1,000 150 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

06/07/02 <2.000 <1,000 200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

09/03/02 <5,000 <1,000 460 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

DESTROYED (This well has been replaced, new well ID MW-2a) - -- - - -

MW-2a 12/12/02 <500 <100 400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.3 <2.0
03/13/03 <500 <100 24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
5 06/12/03 <500 <100 4.7 <2.0 <20 . <20 <20 <2.0
MW-3 09/02/99 ND ND 11.0 ND ND ND . -
03/14/00 - - 6.3 - - - - -
MW-4 09/02/99 ND ND 27.0 ND ND ND - -
12/14/99 - - 270 - - - - -
03/14/00 - - 49 - - - - -

0843.x1s/4#180203 7 As of 06/12/03



Table 2 :
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

MW-4 08/29/00 - - 3.2 - - - - -
(cont) 12/10/01 <7,100 <290 1,300 <14 <14 <14 <14 <14
12/12/02 <500 <100 33 2.0 2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-5 12/14/99 - - 3.8 - - .- - -
12/12/02
MW-6 12/14/99 - - 18,000 - - - - -
03/14/00 - - 21,0007 - - - - -
08/29/00 - - 400 - - - - -
03/17/01 ND' ND' 11,500 ND' ND' ND' 219 ND'
05/23/01° - - - - - - - --
09724/01° <1,000 <100 190 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/10/01 <12,000 <500 2,400 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
03/11/02 <500 <100 120 <20 <0 .0 <20 <2.0
12/12/02 <50,000 <10,000 6,200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
(S) 03/13/03 <25,000 <5,000 4,100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
(K) 03/13/03 - - 5,100 - - - - -
S 06/12/03 <10,000 <2,000 3,700 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40

0843 xls/#180203 3 As of 06/12/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Tosco 76 Service Station #0843
1629 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Drichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

{8) = Sequoia Analytical

(K} = Kiff Analytical

1

2

of the EPA recommended holding time.

0843 .x1s/#180203

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed 03/28/00 but required reanalysis at a dilution. The dilution was analyzed outside

Labaratory did not perform analyzsis for oxygenates as requested on the Chain of Custody, on all §020 MTBE hits.
Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past the EPA recommended holding time.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 06/12/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\orms\conocophillips-market sop, frm-07/03



| 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: L. it-=3% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T £
Well ID MW- ‘ Date Monitored: 6 {7-012 Well Condition: ©- fc_
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0.17 3I=0.38
Total Depth 200 fi Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water G.lo f ,
*VF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _____ gal.
. ) ) Time Starled: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____#2— i
Suction Pump Olher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ——— Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Aml Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: f Water Color: : Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORFP
(2400 br)) (gal) P (umhosicmn) {CIF) (mgiL} {mv)
J—"'——-—__-—"“
7 e ——————
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoavial] YES HCL SEQUOIA  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX/MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: A, oulia
\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: L.t 2 -0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampier: T e
Well ID MW-24 Date Monitored: 4.[7 -« WellCondition: ., =
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34%= 0.02 17= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth lo.ss . lFactor (VF)  4'=066 &=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 4. fi.
ai 7. 8% - 2.y
4 47 WF_® = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ <€ -% _ gal. .
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hus)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer ~ Depth 10 Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ﬂ:"__ft
Suction Fump Other: — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gall
AmtRemcvedfromWell:____  __ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o84 Weather Conditions: = £ v r c.em &
Sample Time/Date: 5 ¢ 2 T+ 6- (1~¢Y  Water Color: e Odor: _vpng
Purging Flow Rate: 2. $'Gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: __gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity >(( "3 Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (mg/L) (mv)
LY AY) ! 2.49 {e.1n (’3/
_ag? 789 _1ho\ _4_3_(,_

ogCs z, Y Sk M.oq

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ﬂb—ld’\ 4 xvoa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA T7PH-G(BO15VBTEX/MTBE(8021)
( 2o Xo W ¥ 16 o

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: . Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: 6- (7 - 0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o
Well ID MW—% Date Monitored: (- i1 -« 1,  Well Condition: o . \CL
Well Diameter 2  in
Volume 3= 0.02 1= (.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth (9.90 * Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12 5.80
Depth to Water .5 | ft
WF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [ ft
Suction Pump e Other: ———] visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DL. QORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfcm) (CF) (mgiL) (mv)
/ \
7
o LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID # CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
% voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G(8015YBTEX/MTBE{B021)
COMMENTS: _ (

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(_//" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: G- | Qe % (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 28 ¢
Well ID MW- ‘/ Date Monitored: -2 -o® Well Condition: d . h
Well Diameter 2 in. PP
Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 *= 0. "= 0,
Total Depth t4.1y Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .0 f
_’ A $/ *F o o 2. 4 { %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7. fgal.

- ) i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ (27— 1
Suction Pump N4 Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ' Skimmer / Absorbanil Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:

Starl Time {purge):
Sample Time/Date: 86 §3 ¢

Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm.

.4

| £-{L-0F

Weather Conditions: 'Z ;:44 9.

Water Color: o (= -

Sediment Description:

Odor: AL

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity / t,fDTemperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hg) (gal) P (umhosicmy¥ (cE (mg/L) (mv)
0Ll 2.y 4.5) 24!
PELE s . 4% =21.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
il "'{ %_ * voa vial YES HCL SEQUOIA TPH-G{BQ1 5YBTEX/MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillipsi#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: G- |2 -05 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: W
Well 1D MW-¢~ Date Monitored: & - 12 -0o%  Well Condition: _¢) . Je—
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/47= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Ro-25 1 Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water . 1.
S .24 0.5t 2
.ol vF__&47 = « 2 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

P Equi ) . i Time Staned; (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __ﬂ___ft
Suction Pump - Other: —— | \Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred lo:

Start Time (purge): o7 ’,?é Weather Conditions: ’E_(ﬁ:.
Sample Time/Date: @ 75 Y ! §-{2-JY Water Color: o~ ,/ Odorl o1 iy
Purging Flow Rate: l gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity W Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel.) P {umhosicm) 7“{ {CIKP (mgiL) (mv)
0742 7 19s 4.3 72.0
249 z 2.6l x5 279
e 743 Y oy DYV < 2.1

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- < n, x voa vial YES _HCL SEQUOIA __ |TPH-G(8015VBTEX/MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#0843 Job Number: 180203
Site Address: 1629 Webster Street Event Date: Lol 2 _ 2% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T ¢
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: (. {2 .3%  Well Condition: ¢y . k=
Well Diameter 2 in.

Volume 347= 002 1=004 =047  3=038
Total Depth 20.i¥ A Factor (VF) =066 5"=102 6= 150 12°= 580

Depth o Water <. l} ft.
14.77 xF_2, 17 = 2-5 / x3 (cate volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

Time Started, {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer " Cepth to Product:, fi
Stainless Steel Bailer . Fressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:;
Stsck Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ 1& ft
Suction Pump _—'_": Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gel
AmiRemovedfromWell_______ gal
Product Transterred to:

Start Time (purge): p9 ££ Weather Conditions: ﬁ-v S8 G

Sample Time/Date: o840 /[ {-{2 .oy Water Color: Clesns Odor: ﬂﬂ A F
Purging Flow Rate: f gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity .J‘T emperature D.C. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {(umhos/cm) {Cre (mgiL} (mV}

0§25 3. .33 .15 2!
Ly s 229 _ gl 22.4
Py AN ? 238 _£.3¢& 22

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M -G "3, xvoaviall YES HCL SEQUOIA  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX/MTBE(8021)
S
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Sequoia
W Analytical

819 Swriker Ave Sie 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100 _
www.sequoialabs_com

27 June, 2003

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

6747 Sierra Court, Ste. .J EE

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Sequoia Work Order: $306331

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/12/03 18:25. if you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate #1624

Page 1 of 11




Sequoia
W Analytical

819 Strker Ave Ste
Kacramento, ChA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www,sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. )

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA

Project Number; N/A

§306331
Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06/27/03 16:29
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
I Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J

QA $306331-01 Water 06/12/03 00:00  06/12/03 18:25
MW-2a $306331-02 Water 06/12/03 09:02  06/12/03 18:25
MW-4 $306331-03 Water 06/12/03 08:30  06/12/03 18:25
MW-5 $306331-04 Water 06/12/03 07:53  06/12/03 18:25
MW-6 5306331-05 Water 06/12/03 09:40  06/12/03 18:25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custodv dacument. Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on a wet weigh! basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirery.

Page 2 of 11



Sequoia
W Analytical

819 Striker Ave Ste §

Sagramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoialabs.com «

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste.
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA

Project Number: N/A
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

$306331
Reported:

06/27/03 16:29

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
QA {5306331-01) Water_ Szampled: 06/12/03 00:00 Received: 06/12/03 18:25 S
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/ 1 3060308 06/20/03  06/20/03 EPA 8015/802]
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " N " w
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 60-140 " " " "

MW-2a (8306331-02) Water Sampled: 06/12/03 09:02 Received: 06/12/03 18:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 g 1 3060308 06/2003  06/20/03 EPA 8015/802]
Benzene 0.59 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 0.69 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! teri-butyl ether 6.0 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,q-Trifluoroioluene 102 % 60-140 “ ” " "

MW-4 (§306331-03) Water _ Sampled: 06/12/03 08:30 Received: 06/12/03 18:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugn 1 3060308 06/20/03  06/20/03 EPA 8015/802]
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (1o01al) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 101 % 60-140 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise siaied, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analviical repart must be reproduced in its enlirety.

Page 3 of 1]




B19 Striker Ave Ste §

Sacramento, CA 95834

(916} 921-9600
FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequeialabs.com

Sequoia
. Qg Analytical
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
6747 Sierra Court, Stg., | Project Number: N/A
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

5306331
Reported:

06/27/03 16:29

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting
Analyte Resuh Limit  Unis Dilution  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Noies
MW-5 (§306331-04) Water _ Sampled; 06/12/03 07:53 Received: 06/12/03 18:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ' ND 50 ug/ ] 3060308 06/20/03  06/20/03 EPA 8015/802)
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " M " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XyIEHCS (lota‘) ND 0_50 " " n " " "
Methy] Ieﬂ-buty] ether ND 2.0 " " n " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 60-140 " " # "
MW-6 (8306331-05) Water _ Sampled: 06/12/03 09:40 Received: 06/12/03 18:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1600 1000 ugn 20 3060308 06/20/03  06/20/03 EPA 8015/8021
Benzene ND _ 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 n " » " n [
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " “ " " " "
Methy] tert-buty] ether 5200 400 " 200 " 5 06/24/03 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 60-14G " " 06/20/03 "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody documenl. Unless atherwise siated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 4 of 11



' Sequoia
W Analytical

B149 Swriker Ave Sie ®

Sacramenio. CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sequoiaiabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Project Number: N/A

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

£306331
Reporied:

06/27/03 16:29

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluion  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2a (S306331-02) Water Sampled: 06/12/03 09:02 Received: 06/12/03 18:25

Tert-buty] alcohe] ND 100 ug/] ) 3060355 06/24/03 06/24/03 EPA 82608
Methy) tert-butyl ether 4.7 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.0 n " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Tert-amy] methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " v " "
Ethangl ND 500 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 95 9 60-140 " " " "
‘MW-6 (8306331-05) Water _Sampled: 06/12/03 09:40 Received: 06/12/03 18:25

_Tert-buty] alcohol ND 2000w 20 3060355 06/24/03  06/24/03  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3700 40 " " " N " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 40 " " " " "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 40 " n " " " "
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 40 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 40 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDRB) ND 40 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 70 % 60-140 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custodv document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reporied on a wel weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 5 of 11




S » £19 Striker Ave Ste 8

acramemo, 583
€quoia Y
v A]l 3]Vti cal FAX {916) 921-0100

www_sequoialabs.com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA 5306331
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] ' Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06/27/03 16:29

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 801 5M and 8021B - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuh Limit  Units Level  Resul  %REC  Limits  RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3060308 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (3060308-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/
Benzene NP 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) WD 0.30 "
Methy] 1ert-buty] ether WD 20 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifuorotoiuene 8.45 " 10.0 94 60-140
Blank (3060308-BLK?2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/}
Benzene ND 0.50 " ,
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.50 "
Xylenes (towal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoraioluene 9.98 u 10.0 100 60-140
Blank (3060308-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-buty) ether ND 240 "
Surrogaie: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.56 " 10.0 96 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3060308-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
Benzene 9.60 0.50  ugn 10.0 96 70-130
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 2.96 0.50 " 10.0 160 70-130
Xylenes (total) 299 0.50 " 30.0 100 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 2.0 " 10.0 105 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento ' The results in this report apply 1o the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unfess otherwise sinted, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 6 of 11



BI9 Sinker Ave Ste §
Sacramento. CA 35834
1916} 921-9600

FAX (916} 92i-0160
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
W Analytical
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project; Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] Project Number: N/A
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

530633t
Reported:

06/27/03 16:29

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut %REC  Limis RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3060308 - EPA S030B (P/T)

Laboratory Contro] Sample (3060308-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
~Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 10.2 ug/! 10.0 102 60-740

Laboratery Control Sample (3060308-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03

Benzene 9.95 050  ug/ 10.0 100 70-130

Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130

Ethylbenzene 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130

Xylenes (total) 31.0 0.50 " 30.0 103 70-130

Methyl tert-buty] ether 11.0 2.0 » 10.0 110 70-130

Surrogote: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 875 " 10.0 88 60-140

Laboratory Contrel Sample (3060308-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/03

Benzene 10.7 050  ugd 10.0 107 70-130

Toluene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 70-130

Ethylbenzene 11.] 0.50 " 10.0 111 T70-130

Xylenes (total} 333 0.50 " 30.0 111 70-130

Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.15 2.0 " 14.0 92 70-130

Surrogate: a,o,0-Trifluorotoluene 9283 " 10.0 98 60-140

Matrix Spike {3060308-MS1) Sounrce: 8306331-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03

Benzene 9.74 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 97 60-140

Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 162 60-140

Ethylbenzene 16.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 60-140

Xylenes (total) 304 0.50 " 30.0 ND 1M 60-140

Methyl tent-butyl ether 7.99 2.0 " 10.0 ND 80 60-140

Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluoratoluene 9.88 v 10.0 99 60-140

Matrix Spike Dup (3060308-MSD1) Source: 8306331-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03

Benzene 9.82 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 98 60-140 0.8 25
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 60-140 2 25
Ethylbenzene 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 60-140 2 25
Xylenes (1otal) 299 0.50 " 30.0 ND 100 60-140 2 25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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FAX (916) 921-0100
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Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA §306331
Project Number: N/A Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06/27/03 16:29

Gasoline (2-Methylpentane to 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene) and BTEX by EPA 8015M and 8021B - Quality Contr

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Analyle

Source %REC RPD

Reporting Spike
Limit Motes

Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD

Baich 3060308 - EPA 5030B (P/T)

Matrix Spike Dup (3060308-MSD1)

Source: 5306331-03 Prepared & Anajyzed: 06/20/03

Methy] tent-butyl ether

7.49 2.0 ug/l 10.0 ND 75 60-140 6 25

Surrogate: a,6,a-Trifluorotoluene

9.61 " 10.0 96 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Urless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Count, Ste. ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA
Project Mumber: N/A
Praject Manager: Deanna L. Harding

5306331
Reported:

06/27/03 16:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Resut  %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 3060355 - EPA 50308 |P/T]
Blank (3060355-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Ten-buty] alcohol ND 1060 ug/
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-iscpropy! ether WD 20 "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amy] methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.1 " 25.0 104 60-140
Blank (3060355-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/03
Tert-buiyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l
Methyl tent-buty] ether WD 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethy) tent-butyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 20 "
Ethanol ND 500 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 22.¢ " 25.0 88 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (3060355-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 217 2.0 ug/l 22.4 97 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 30.1 " 25.0 120 60-140
Laberatory Control Sample (3060355-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 2.0 ug/] 224 112 60-140
Surrogaze! 1,2-DCA-d4 28.6 " 25.0 i14 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custodv document. Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on o wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Ave Ste

@ SequOi a Sacramento, CA 95834
N » (916) 921-9600
W Analytical i com

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA 306331
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] Project Number: N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06/27/03 16:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

%REC RFPD

Reporting Spike Source
RPD Limit Notes

Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits

Analyte

Batch 3060355 - EPA 5030B |P/T]

Source: §306336-03 Prepared: 06/24/03 Analyzed: 06/25/03

Matrix Spike (3060355-M51)

Methy! tent-butyl ether 283 20 ugl 224 18 118 60-140

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA~d4 28.4 " 25.0 114 60-140

Matrix Spike Dup (3060355-MSD1}) Source: $306336-03 Prepared: 06/24/03 Analyzed: 06/25/03

Methyl teri-buty] ether 222 20 ug/l 224 1.8 [ 60-140 24 23
" 25.0 104 60-140

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 : 26.0

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento ' The results in this report apply Io the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise sinted, results are reported on o wer weight basis.

This analyvtical report mus! be reproduced in lis entirety.
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. 819 Siriker Ave Ste &
S eq ll Ola Sacramento. CA 95834

1916) 921-9600

v An alVﬁ cal FAX (916) $21-0100

www.sequoialabs.com »

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Project: Tosco 0843, Alameda, CA $306331
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. ] _ Project Number; N/A Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06/27/03 16:29

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reporied
dry Sample results veported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report applv to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reparied on a wel weight basis.
This analvtical report musi be reproduced in its enliren.
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